

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC13-1213**

TAVARES J. WRIGHT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
Lower Tribunal No. CF00-2727A-X**

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Maria Christine Perinetti
Florida Bar No. 0013837
Raheela Ahmed
Florida Bar No. 0713457
Donna Venable
Florida Bar No. 100816
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL-
MIDDLE REGION
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0907
(813) 558-1600
Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 02/22/2016 12:38:44 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STAREMENT | iv |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. Wright’s waiver of an unconstitutional sentencing proceeding does not preclude him from relief following <i>Hurst</i> | 1 |
| II. Wright is entitled to a life sentence under Fla. Stat. § 775.082(2) because the <i>Hurst</i> decision invalidated capital punishment in Florida in the same manner as <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> | 10 |
| III. <i>Hurst</i> should apply retroactively, a position supported by the Florida and federal analyses holding retroactive the case of <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed. 2d 407 (2012). | 14 |
| IV. Fla. Stat. § 921.141 is unconstitutional on its face, not subject to a harmless error analysis, and cannot be interpreted consistently with <i>Ring</i> or <i>Hurst</i> to condition “death-eligibility” upon the existence of any one aggravating circumstance. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972) | 11 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed. 2d (2002) | 4 |
| <i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693, (Fla. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Coleman v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Delgado v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 971 (Fla. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Donaldson v. Sack</i> , 265 So. 2d 499, 501 (Fla. 1972) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015) | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Farinas v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (Jan. 12, 2016) | passim |
| <i>In re Baker</i> , 267 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1972) | 11 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed. 2d 407 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Missouri v. Nunley</i> , 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2011) | 2 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (Jan. 25, 2016) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed. 2d 56 (2002) | 14, 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed.2d 442 (2004) | 14 |
| <i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed. 2d 334 (1989) | 14 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 456 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P. 3d 256 (Colo. 2003) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009) | 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| Fla. Stat. § 921.141 | passim |
|----------------------------|--------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Charles W. Ehrhardt and L. Harold Levinson, <i>Florida's Legislative Response to Furman: An Exercise in Futility?</i> 64 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 10 (1973) | 10 |
